

No. 18-3475

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DAN PROFT, *et al.*

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KWAME RAOUL,

Attorney General of Illinois, in his official capacity, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois
Case No. 1:18-cv-04947
The Honorable Virginia M. Kendall, Judge Presiding

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Jeffrey M. Schwab
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
190 S. LaSalle Street, Suite 1500
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 263-7668

*Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants,
Dan Proft and Liberty Principles PAC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTSi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

JURISIDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

ARGUMENT.....1

 I. The ban on contributions by independent expenditure committees is subject to strict scrutiny because it bans contributions by one type of speaker while allowing every other speaker to make unlimited contributions.1

 II. The Code’s ban on contributions to candidates by independent expenditure committees in races where contribution limits have otherwise been eliminated is not a narrowly tailored or closely drawn means of preventing quid pro quo corruption3

 III. Defendants failed to provide adequate evidentiary grounds to justify the ban on contributions to candidates by independent expenditure committees9

CONCLUSION11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) 2

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010)..... 2

FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Cmte., 533 U.S. 431 (2001)..... 10

Illinois Liberty PAC v. Madigan, 904 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 2, 10

Personal PAC v. McGuffage, 858 F. Supp. 2d 963 (N.D. Ill. 2012)..... 6

Randall v. Sorrell, 548 U.S. 230 (2006) 10, 11

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)..... 2, 3

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar, 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015)..... 2

Wis. Right to Life State PAC v. Barland, 664 F.3d 139 (7th Cir. 2011)..... 9

Statutes

10 ILCS 5/9-1.15..... 5

10 ILCS 5/9-3..... 5

10 ILCS 5/9-8.5..... 4
